TopChem

Pharmaceuticals

TopChem Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Ballymote Business Park,
Carrownanty, Ballymote,

Co. Sligo, Ireland.

Tel: +353 (0) 71 918 9685
Fax: +353 (0) 71 919 7864

October 24th 2007
Elizabeth Leahy,
Administration Officer,
Office of Licensing and Guidance,
Environmental Protection Agency,

Johnstown Castle Estate, d\o& ‘
Co. Wexford. &
S
. O
Dear Elizabeth, Qoof@\
S

In response to a letter received from Mr \@gﬁ'ick Byrne, Office of Climate Change
Licensing & Resource Use, dated 22ndc (@%ber 2007, attached please find enclosed
the following documents in suppor(,cbé&r application;

00

\
e Copy of the schedule of cgh%litions with respect to Planning Register Number PL
99/211. &
e Copy of letter sent to Mr. Barry Ward, Planning Authority, Sligo County Council
dated April 10™ 2007.
* Copy of letter received from Administrative Officer, Planning Section, Sligo
County Council dated 18™ April 2007.

Based on the letter received from Sligo County Council dated 18" April 2007, the
proposed activity (manufacture of low volume active pharmaceutical ingredients) is
acceptable in Units 3 & 4 where planning permission was granted on 21/5/99.

In light of the fact that a new planning application is not required for the proposed
activity, an Environmental Impact Statement is not necessary as per a telephone
conversation which | had with Mr. Patrick Byrne on 24" October 2007.

Finally, given that no new information has been added to our application, Mr. Patrick
Byrne agreed during our telephone conversation on 24™ October 2007 that an updated
non-technical summary is no longer required.

Rirantare: Nr N Cnvensv (Mananinnl NDr M Covenav
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TopChem

Pharmaceuticals

TopChem Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Ballymote Business Park,
Carrownanty, Ballymote,

Co. Sligo, Ireland.

Tel: +353 (0) 71 918 9685
Fax: +353 (0) 71 919 7864

If you have any questions in relation to the enclosed documents please feel free to
call us on 071-9189685.

Yours sincerely,

\ e
j\ﬁ gl (wmnon o é\j\

Nlifl Cannon og?” XS
Ge ﬁral Manager TopChem Pharmaceutmﬁ gﬂ.lmlted Date: 2</iol 2007

I 5 4

Y - ety
Dr Donal Coveney & \\‘\@ ;
Ma:f\aging Director TopChem Pha@ﬁaceutlcals Limited. Date: Z f/ fv/ \‘}-

& i
Oo

CC: Mr. Patrick Byrne
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TopChem Pharmaceuticals Limited,
Teeling Strec

Ball

(o

Tet/Fax: 071 918 9789
April 10% 2007

Mr Barry Ward,

Planning Authority,

Stigo County Council,

Sligo.

Dear Barry,

I ' wish to advise in response to condition 1 listed under the schedule of
conditions per the Planning Register Number PL 06/314 for Ballymote Enterprise Co.
Ltd, that TopChem Pharmaceuticals Limited is the Company who is taking up the
lease of units 3 and 4 of the 4 Industrial Units at Carrownanty, Ballymote, Co Sligo as

granted under this application. e
A\

TopChem Pharmaceuticals limited is a whqﬁ\éowned subsidiary of TopChem
Laboratories limited which is based in the ount Industrial Estate in Dublin, At
the Ballymote Plant, TopChem Pharmace iats limited plan to manufacture a range
of low volume pharmaceutical and meq\iéqﬁ)roducts during the hours of 08:00am to
18:30pm Monday to Friday. é;%@

DN
We have already held disee\o 8ns with your colleague Rosie Morrissey at the
Environmental Department section of Sligo County Council Re discharge and
environmental issues as well(\@s*f‘the Environmental Protection Agency.
OO
Looking forward to hearing from you with respect to the above and if you need
to call me at anytime please feel free to do so at 071-9189789 or 087-9162685.

Yours sincerely,
N \y Akh_ﬁ&lv\ﬁf_k___‘ '
Nigel Cannon
General Manager TopChem Pharmaceuticals Limited.

Directors: Dr. D. Coveney (Managing), Dr. M. Coveney
Recgistered in Ireland: 421160
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COMHAIRLE CHONTAE SHLIGIGH
SLIGo CounNTYy COUNCIL

PLANNING SECTION

Tel No.: 0719111217, 9111213
Fax No.: 071 9138054

E-Mail: planning@sligococo.ie

File Ref: PL 06/1314
18" April 2007

Ballymote Community Enterprise
c¢/o TopChem

Pharmaceuticls Limited

Jeeling Street

Ballymote

Co Sligo

COUNTY HALL
RIVERSIDE, SLIGO,

www.sligococu.ie

Re:  Application for permission for alterations of two industrial units to form one unit, together
with all associated site works and services, at Carrownggfy, Ballymote, Co.Sligo

&
A Chara, NN
P
{ K
[ refer to your submissions received in this office 0\&{%\} ﬁpril 2007. 1 wish to inform you that details
submitted are acceptable. S
&

&L
Mise, le meas, QO\\ &

&

O
< ¥ &@0
C Lo\ "

et McNamara,
Administrative Officer,
Planning Section.
EC/NF
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S e YR 1AV WU WL 3

irle Chentae Shiig
LIGO CQUNTY COUNCIL

Local Government (Plamning and Davelupm nt)

T-695 B 091/008

BT

Zewz, 1963 - 1993

NOTIFICATION OF GRANT OF PERMISSION

Ballymoia lNpterprise Cs. Ltd.,
C/0 Vincegl: Hanoon,
Millbrook Housse,
JFK Parade,
S8ligo.

!
Planping Register Number: BL $2/211

&

Valid Application Receipt Date; 21/05/1 g@q

NES N

‘Yofica is hereby given that the S
14/12/1998 GRANTED permission Lo
land, in accordance with the d%ﬁﬁﬁén s lodged

i\ @
o i : ; ‘ S
building industrial unit g Qepprox. 600 sguare
agseciatad site works o 6% hd at Carrownanty,
Bligo. \00
&Qo
Subject to the 7 cordifion(s) set out in the

Signed cn benalf of

J. Murphy,
Administrative Cfficer.

am/

Date: 21/01/2000

B

éﬁQ&LOLH'V Courcil by
Hbove ramud,

¥ a
fun development of

name.y; -
asbtres wikk

Eallymote, 'Co.

Scheduls attached.
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Reason:

e 4 Nl 3 T-685  F 002/003 F-173

Schedule of Conditions

PL 8912

£ il

-

- B

The use of the proposed building shall be for light industial purpcses
anly. Details of hours of operaticn and the type of activits to ha
cairied cut in the building shall be agread in writing with the Planning

Authority prier to a paricuiar indusiry locating in the builcing.

In the interssts of rasidential amenity,

Befora commencemert of tha developmant, 2 financial cantribution of
£1,800 shall be paid o Sligo County Council towards tha cost of providing
& water supply facilitating the deverspment,

Before commencemsnt of tha development, & financizl contribution of
£1,300 shali be paid to Sliga County Couneil towards the cost of praviding a
sewsrage scheme facilitating the deveiopment

N accordznce with Loca Governmen (FPlanning and Deelepment) Act,
1363, Section 28 (2), (g) andlor (h). &

<@
’ ﬁ‘)\ o '
Car parking spaces shall be cleark: & inggtad on sk,
g

, o £S5 . . ot o
All roads and fedtpaths shall K&cnstruct&d in complianca with the
"Recommendations for & SRVelopment Waorks for Housing Areas”
as published by the Degdrglent of the Enviranment anc: Lecai
- ‘ ¢ 1908 S
Govermnment, 1998, A
EN
NS
. S e .
New sightiines s!&ﬂégbe estabiished at the entrarce to ths gatisfaction
of the Planning Auftherity. Dstails in this regard shali be agreed in
wnting with thes®lanning Autherity prior to commencament of
developmep |

A public fighting systera in accordance with 2.9, 5489 shzlf be
censtructed and incorporated in the cvarall develepmern:, Detaiis in
this regard shall be agresd in writing with the Planning Autherity orer
o comméncement of developmant,

in the interests of road traffic safety &nd orderly devaior mant
s v s

The colour scheme of the proposed pullding shall be suamitad to

and agreed in witing with the Planning Autherity prior t: canstriction
of the propesad building,

in the interests of visual amenity,
Al proposed landscaging as submiitec to e Planning Acricriy on

N
the 8/12/99 shall be caried out ang Cempieted within 13 months
following commencerment of the develooment,

I

JOSEPEL i
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Fiu) See

~L 99/211

Reason: In tha interes:s of visyai amenity.

Before dsvelopment commences, the develepar shall daposit with
Sligo County Council cash deposit in the sum of £10 Q00 ora
Bond of a1 nsurance Company of £1C,000 in z form avteptabla to
Sliga County Ceuncil, or cther security in 2 form acceptabls to Sligo
County Courcl, to secure the provision and satisfactor/ compistion

&.

P =T

and mairtenanca of all cemmunal siie servicas (o incly e ierglia
AcCess roads, fooipaths, SEWers, watsrmaing, drains, gublic fighting,
iandscaping and other services together with an agraamnent
autherising Sligo Ceunty Ceuncil to B0ply such saautit/ or part
thersof, as ray be required by Slige County Councit for tha
satisfactory completion or maintenanca as aforesaid of any part of
the development or the reinstatement of any work, whish i, the
epinion of the Council is unsatistactory.  The cash deonsit or
insurancs Company Bend or other SeCUnty may, prior ic
commensament of development, and subiest fo the wrtan
agreement of Sligo County Council be apporticnad or 2 nhased
trasis, .

&

o w i & _— .
Reason: L0 ensure the pravision and satisfaiory compistion of the
- development ang ancillary w%gkagr\ ne imerests of rarfe safety and
resicential amanity, og?,:’é\o*

!

R
N . Y .
Adequate car and heg @ods vehide parking fasilitics anc
circulation areas shegiP providad on sita,
.(\& ‘\0
i "".-,(-\'\01—- 9 Syumied ke ~ o E
i 20T g =) =3 wog e aVOIQ aTic oo (AT (S0 I d ) [t&, &
Reasor ntne inte eng(@\\@fey nd to avoid taffic chossticron s
R
&
&

cQ,__.,.~n...-_..._,.,.,._.\.ﬁ_.,.,........,,,.»...,..,._,_
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